
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

5 February 2024 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 

Publication date: 26 January 2024 
Updated: 31 January 2024 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 to be submitted and signed. 

 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 
 

5. Breakspeare School CIL bid (Pages 4 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Planning Strategy and Infrastructure Lead 

 
 

6. MTFS - Review and redesign of the senior management structure (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Long Lease Disposal of Ashington's Car Park, Lady's Close (Pages 27 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 

 
The appendix is considered exempt in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1 
Schedule 12A as it contains commercially sensitive information.  
 
 

8. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 

9. LABV Watford Riverwell Business Plan 2023-2025 (Pages 34 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 

 
The report and appendix are considered exempt in accordance with Paragraph 3, 
Part 1 Schedule 12A as they contain commercially sensitive information.  
 
 



 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 5 February 2024 

Report author: Ellen Higginson, Planning Strategy and Infrastructure Lead 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Ben Martin, Associate Director for Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 

Mayor Peter Taylor 

Breakspeare School Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding bid  

  

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report considers the request from Hertfordshire County Council that 

Watford Borough Council (WBC) allocate £769,058 of strategic CIL funding 

towards the relocation and expansion of Breakspeare School. It details the 

benefits of the project for Watford pupils and how the total bid amount has 

been reached.   

 

2.0 Recommendations  

2.1 That Cabinet approve the request from Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) to 
allocate £769,058 of Watford Borough Council Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding towards the relocation and expansion of Breakspear School. 

 

3.0  Contact Officer:  

For further info contact: Ellen Higginson, Planning Strategy and Infrastructure 
Lead  Email:  Ellen.Higginson@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by: Ben Martin, AD Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economy 

 

4.0  Detailed proposal 

Summary of project proposal 

4.1 The project proposed is for the permanent enlargement of Breakspeare 

School, Gallows Hil
[...]
  

Review of senior management structure at Watford Borough Council 
 
 
1.0 Overview 
 
1.1 In response to the Council’s budget challenges, this report sets out proposals for a new 

senior management structure for the Council.   

1.2 The Council is facing significant financial pressures primarily driven by external pressures 
including, inflationary pressures in pay and contracts, and increasing demand for services.  
In addition, the Council has seen a 50% cut in real-term un-ringfenced grant funding over 
the last 10 years.  These pressures have created a significant budget deficit in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  As a result, the Council is undertaking a 
programme of efficiency reviews and service redesigns, which will continue throughout the 
remainder of the MTFS.  As part of this programme, a comprehensive review of senior 
management functions driven by the need to meet our budget deficit has been 
undertaken.  Budget efficiencies from this review will be used to meet the budget deficit in 
the MTFS. 

1.3 In addition to the significant financial pressures facing the Council, it is going through times 
of unprecedented pressure and change.  There are macro trends such as sustainability, an 
ageing population, inequality, increasing digitalisation, the levelling up/devolution agenda, 
health and care reform, increasing numbers of asylum seekers, the crisis in Ukraine and 
Gaza/Israel, and ever-changing community expectations for which councils must be 
prepared.     

 
1.4 Local government has a key role to play in contributing to a response to these issues and 

the Council must ensure that it is, as far as possible, appropriately resourced to remain 
relevant to the community of Watford.  Further, the role the Council has as a leader of 
place has never been so important; it is not enough simply to make decisions on Council 
services and oversee their effective delivery, the Council must also shape, convene and 
strategically lead other partners in Watford and beyond to secure the best outcomes for 
our community and address the unprecedented challenges the entire public and voluntary 
services system is facing.  However, within the context of significant budget challenges and 
the erosion of the financial stability of local government, this is extremely challenging. 

 
1.5 The restructuring proposals set out in this report will seek to deliver as best we can in the 

current environment against these global challenges, the changing policy landscape for 
local government, our role as leader of place as well our ambitious four-year Council Plan.  

 
  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

1.6 The proposed new organisational and reporting structure is for the second and third 
management tiers at the Council.  It creates two substantive directorates, one headed by 
an Executive Director, the other by a Director, with each supported by three Associate 
Directors.  The structure also assigns the role of Monitoring Officer as an additional duty to 
an existing member of the Corporate Management Team.    

 
1.7 The proposed structure deletes the role of Executive Director of Corporate, Housing & 

Wellbeing Services (vacant), and two Executive Head roles introduced in 2022.  The Council 
was unable to appoint a suitable candidate to the role of Executive Director of Corporate, 
Housing & Wellbeing Services and consequently two Executive Heads have been acting up 
to a Director level in the intervening period. 

 
1.8 The proposed new structure also deletes the role of Group Head of Democracy & 

Governance (the postholder currently discharges the statutory role of Monitoring Officer). 
 
1.9 Staff below these management tiers are not directly impacted by these proposed changes, 

although some may have a new line manager.  
 
1.10 The roles of the Executive Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development and 

the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) are not impacted by the proposed c
[...]
s  
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 

 
1. Approve the deletion of the following roles: 

 

 Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 Executive Director of Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing Services 

 Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Partnerships & Community)  

 Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Sustainability & Culture) 
 

2. Approve the permanent establishment of the role of Director of Performance & 
Partnerships. 
 

3. In regard to the Council’s Monitoring Officer: 
 

a. Agree the assignment of the statutory role of Monitoring Officer to the duties of 
an existing member of Corporate Management Team 

b. Note that following an internal recruitment process, a recommendation to 
appoint a new Monitoring Officer will be made to Annual Council in May 2024. 

 

4. Note the realignment of services following the deletion of the posts referenced at 
recommendation 1 above. 

 
5. Approve the adoption of the new senior management structure as set out in Appendix 

1. 
 

6. Agree to delegate all related constitutional changes, including the scheme of 
delegation, to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
  

Further information: 
 Donna Nolan  
 donna.nolan@watford.gov.uk  
 Tel: 01923 278185 
 
4. Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Background 
 
4.1.1 Watford Borough Council has always managed its council finances extremely well, by 

growing income streams and tax bases, building resilience through reserves, managing 

Page 13



 

demand, integrating services, moving to new delivery models, sharing and digitising 
services.  As such, it has not previously been necessary to consider significantly reducing 
what the Council provides.  However, the Council is not immune to the current financial 
crisis facing local government and must take steps to balance its budget over the period of 
the MTFS.  To achieve this, the Council must reduce its cost base, and part of the drive to 
achieve this involves considering changes to the senior management structure. 

 
4.1.2 The Council 
[...]
 (shared with Three Rivers 
District Council) and Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 Officer (seconded to Watford for 
80% of her time) will report directly to the Chief Executive.   
 
The role of Monitoring Officer will be internally advertised, with the proposal that it is 
added as an additional duty to an existing member of the Corporate Management Team.  It 
is also proposed that the Monitoring Officer will appoint a legally qualified Deputy 
Monitoring Officer as part of a shared services arrangement.  The Chief Finance 
Officer/Section 151 Officer will continue to report to the Director of Finance at Three 
Rivers District Council in accordance with shared service arrangements in relation to 
responsibilities for delivery of the shared finance service with Three Rivers (20% of role). 
 
This approach will ensure that the Council remains fully compliant with its statutory duties, 
though the impact of not having a full time Monitoring Officer or a full time directly 
employed Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 will inevitably impact on the strategic 
leadership capacity of the Council in the ever changing and increasingly complex operating 
environment for local government. 
 

4.3.4 The Corporate Management Team will incorporate the above officers plus a further tier of 
six senior officers, three reporting to the Executive Director of Place and three to the 
Director of Performance & Partnerships: 

  
 Tier 3 Associate Director of Property & Asset Management  
  Associate Director of Environment & Communities  
  Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure & Economy  
   

Associate Director of Customer & Corporate Services  
Associate Director of ICT & Shared Services  
Associate Director of Housing & Wellbeing 

  
The role of Monitoring Officer will be internally advertised, with the proposal that it is 
added as an additional duty to an existing member of the Corporate Management Team.  It 
is also proposed that the Monitoring Officer will appoint a legally qualified Deputy 
Monitoring Officer as part of a shared services arrangement. 

  
4.3.5 Discussions have taken place with Corporate Management Team regarding the option of 

adding the statutory role of Monitoring Officer to the responsibilities of an existing team 
member.  It is understood that there is interest in this opportunity.  In view of this, and as it 

Page 16



 

is anticipated that no new appointments will be required, there is confidence that the 
Council’s senior leaders will comprise strategic thinkers with the ability to take on cross-
cutting corporate issues and to maintain collective responsibility for organisational 
challenges and opportunities, albeit with considerably reduced strategic capacity. 

 
4.4 Financial costs/funding arrangements 
 
4.4.1 The key and sole driver for the restructure is to contribute to savings required to manage 

the MTFS.  
 
4.4.2 Annual savings from the reduction in the Corporate Management Team are around 

£257,000.   
 
4.4.3 The salary ranges in respect of the Corporate Management Team are not changed as a 

result of these proposals and are unchanged since the review in 2022.  
 
4.4.4 Following a market assessment undertaken by the Executive Head of HR & OD, it is 

recommended that an addition to salary of up to £6,000 per annum be awarded to the 
member of the Corporate Management Team confirmed by Full Council as Monitoring 
Officer.  The addition to salary is to reflect the extra responsibility and accountability 
relating to the discharge of the statutory role of Monitoring Officer.  

 
4.5 Implementation arrangements and effective dates 
 
4.5.1 There are no new appointments and therefore the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 

(England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) does not apply. 
 
4.5.2    The Council is also required by sections 38-43 of the Localism Act 2011 to publish a Pay 

Policy Statement by the 31 March for the next financial year setting out the remuneration 
levels, all o
[...]
cey 
Associate Director of 

Environment & 
Communities

Alan Gough
Director of Performance 

& Partnerships

Monitoring Officer 
(vacant from 1 June 

2024)

Lee Pound
Executive Head of 

HR & OD

Justine Hoy 
Associate Director of 
Housing & Wellbeing

Hannah Doney
Chief Finance Officer & 

Section 151 Officer

Tom Dobrashian
Executive Director of 

Place

Donna Nolan
Chief Executive

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 
 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
Senior Management Restructure 

 
 
 

 
VERSION CONTROL 

 
 

Date 
 

Version 
 

Author 
Description of 
Changes 

24.12.23 1 Donna Nolan  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 21



 

 

 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL - EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

 

Department Corporate Services  Lead officer responsible for assessment Donna Nolan 

Service Senior Leadership Team Other members of team undertaking 
assessment 

Lee Pound 

Date 234/12/2023 Version 1  

Type of document (mark as appropriate) Strategy Plan Function Policy Procedure Service 

Is this a new / existing / revision of an 
existing document (mark as appropriate) 

New Existing Revision 

Title and subject of the impact 
assessment (include a brief description 
of the aims, outcomes, operational 
issues as appropriate and how it fits in 
with the wider aims of the organisation) 

 

Please attach a copy of the strategy / plan 
/ function / policy / procedure / service 

The proposed Senior Management Restructure will realign the corporate management team in response to the Council’s 
budget challenges. 

 

The final draft proposals include recommendations to delete the posts of Group Head of Democracy and Governance, Executive 
Director of Corporate, Housing and Wellbeing Services, Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Partnerships & Community) and 
Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Sustainability & Culture). 
 
Full details are included in the Cabinet report and appendices.  An equality impact assessment is required to assess the impact 
of the proposed permanent changes to the posts within the senior management structure. 

Who are the main stakeholders and have 
they been engaged with? 
(e.g. general public, employees, 
Councillors, partners, specific audiences, 
residents) 

Chief Executive, Cabinet, Full Council, Unison, the affected staff group in corporate management team. 
 

Informal consultation has taken place with affected staff, the Chief Executive, HR and OD, Unison and members of the 
opposition group.   
 
If the proposals are approved, formal and ongoing consultation will continue with these groups and individuals. 

Stage 1 – Description: Fact finding (about the policy / service) 

Page 22



 

 

 

What consultation method(s) did you use? An informal consultation period with the affected staff and the trade union has been ongoing since October 2023.  This 
comprises group and individual consultation meetings with affected staff and with trade union representatives.  As the 
postholders have agreed voluntary severance arrangements under Settlement Agreement no formal consultation is required, 
though the affected staff have the benefit of independent legal advice.  
 

 

 
  

Page 23



 

 

 

 
 

 
Who is affected and what evidence 
have you considered to arrive at this 
analysis? 
(This may or may not include the 
stakeholders listed above) 

The posts of Group Head of Democracy and Governance, Executive Director of Corporate, Housing and Wellbeing Services, 
Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Partnerships & Community) and Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Sustainability & 
Culture). 
 
The Chief Executive and Executive Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development undertook a comprehensive review of 
the senior management structure.  
 

Who is intended to benefit and how? The proposals are intended to help the council manage its Medium Term Financial Strategy, but also with a view to succession 
building in the organisation and the development and retention of the council
[...]
e pregnant or on maternity leave?  No 

Race Does this service provide any impact for people from a particular race? If so what is this?  No 

Religion & belief Does this service provide any impact for people from different faith groups? If so what is this?  No 

Sex Does this service provide any impact for men or women? If so what is this?  No 

Sexual orientation Does this service provide any impact for people who are gay, lesbian etc.? If so what is this?  No 

 

Page 25



 

 

 

Proceed to full impact assessment? (Please tick) Yes No Date 
24 December 2023  

 

Lead officer sign off Donna Nolan Date 24 December 20203 

Head of service sign off Lee Pound Date 2 January 2024 

 

If yes, proceed to Stage 3.  If no, publish the initial screening as part of the suite of documents relating to this issue  

Page 26



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 February 2024 
 
Report author: Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 
 
Title:   Long Lease Disposal of Ashington's Car Park, Lady's Close 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The site (0.11 acres) comprises an unsurfaced car park situated on the southern side of the 

junction where Vicarage Road meets Exchange Road. It lies immediately to the north of the 
Sikh Community Centre (formerly Watford County Court House). 

 
1.2 The site provides for up to 16 car parking spaces and was acquired by the council in 1996. 

The land was acquired under Section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, which 
relates to the provision of off-street parking. 

 
1.3 For over 20 years, the site has been leased out at a peppercorn rent on a series of short 

leases to the Trustees of the Gurdwara, but they have now secured the necessary funding 
in order to secure a long lease (250 years) and pay a premium that has been validated by 
external valuers as meeting our statutory duty to secure best consideration. 

 
1.4 Whilst ordinarily the level of premium agreed is within the delegated authority limit of the 

Associate Director of Property & Asset Management, because the release of the site is for 
an alternative purpose (private parking), a Cabinet approval is required. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Trustees 
are unable to 
raise the 
funds 

A long lease 
purchase can 
not be 
completed.  

Evidence has been sought 
and provided that the funds 
are available for the 
purchase 

Treat 4 

The long 
lease interest 
is not granted 
before the 
existing lease 
expires 

A new short 
term lease 
would need 
to be granted 
to allow 

Terms have been agreed 
and solicitors instructed to 
initiate the drafting of the 
long lease documentation, 
subject to Cabinet approval 

Treat 3 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



continued 
occupation 

The condition 
of the car 
park worsens 

The heritage 
impact on 
the adjacent 
Grade 11 
building  

There will be maintenance 
and repairing obligations 
imposed on the tenant 
which would not be 
possible under a freehold 
transfer 

Treat 4 

The tenant 
seeks an 
alternative 
use for the 
car park 

The council 
has not 
secured best 
consideration 
as a result of 
such change 
of use 

There will be appropriate 
user clauses within the 
lease restricting the use of 
the site to car parking 
purposes. 

Treat 4 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
3.1 Confirms that the land is no longer required for the purposes for which it was acquired and 

is surplus to requirements.  
 

3.2 Approves the disposal by way of the grant of a 250 year lease to the Trustees of Sri Guru 
Singh Sabha Watford on the terms outlined in the report.  

 
3.3 Notes that the premium payable by the Trustees is in accordance with best consideration, 

as validated through an independent valuation. 
 
   
 
 Further information: 
 Peter Hall 
 peter.hall@watford.gov.uk Tel: 01923 27
[...]
s report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 By securing appropriate long term off street parking, this will reduce or avoid the need for 

parking on surrounding streets by the congregation of the Gudwara.  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 The terms of the lease will impose obligations on repair and maintenance of the site, 

ensuring a sustainable solution. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Part B Appendix 1 – Agreed Heads of Terms 
 
Background papers 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Breakspeare School CIL bid
	6 MTFS - Review and redesign of the senior management structure
	Appendix 1 - New senior management structure
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Long Lease Disposal of Ashington's Car Park, Lady's Close



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

5 February 2024 
 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillors J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, G Saffery (for minute 

numbers 63 to 68), M Watkin (for minute numbers 60 to 63 and 

65 to 68) and T Williams (for minute numbers 60 to 63 and 65 to 
68) 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Executive Director of Place 
Chief Finance Officer 
Head of Legal Shared Services 
Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Associate Director of Property and Asset Management 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

60   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Stotesbury and 
Councillor Bell, opposition group leader. 
 

61   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
Councillor Williams declared an interest in minute number 64, as he was a 
member of Hertfordshire County Council and therefore had a disclosable 
pecuniary interest.  He confirmed that he would leave for the duration of that 
item. 
 
Councillor Watkin added that he also needed to declare an interest in minute 
number 64.  He was a member of Hertfordshire County Council and, in addition, 
was a member of the panel who agreed the process under discussion; he 
therefore also had a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter.  He confirmed 
he would leave the meeting for the duration of that item. 
 

62   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 were submitted and signed. 
 
 
 



 
2 

63   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor advised that Cabinet would consider the items in the order as 
published. 
 

Councillors Watkin and Williams left the meeting. 
 

64   Breakspeare School CIL bid  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Planning Strategy and Infrastructure Lead, which 
provided details of a request from Hertfordshire County Council to allocate 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding towards the relocation and 
expansion of Breakspeare School. 
 
The Mayor explained that the funding under discussion came from developers’ 
contributions, called Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), following approval for 
new developments.  It was used for new infrastructure which was required as 
the town grew.  Government funding would also be needed for infrastructure 
works.  The council decided how to spend the developer contributions, ensuring 
the right infrastructure was in place.  However, other organisations, including the 
county council, were able to request CIL funding to support the infrastructure 
requirements within their responsibility, for example access to school places and 
special school places.  Currently Breakspeare School had 51 Watford children in 
attendance.  The school was full and therefore anyone requiring the specialist 
school facilities needed to travel outside of the county to other suitable schools.  
The proposal would increase the number of places and enable more children to 
stay within the area.  He considered this to be an important provision. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Saffery to further introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Saffery concurred with the Mayor’s comments.  He noted that the CIL 
funds would not cover all infrastructure requirements and the council had to be 
discerning how the funding was spent.  This particular proposal had been 
carefully considered.  Although the school was located outside of the borough it 
provided important facilities for those pre-school children that needed it. 
 
The Mayor added that other local authorities had also been asked to make 
contributions towards the overall cost of the school extension. 
 
Councillor Pattinson acknowledged this was a positive move for Watford 
families.  However, she asked whether the county council would be consulting 
residents due to the travel requirements to get to the school and relevant 
timelines. 
 



 
3 

The Mayor responded that he was unsure if the county council was going to 
carry out any consultation or the timelines, but the questions would be put to 
them and the response provided to the councillor. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the request from Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) to allocate £769,058 of 
Watford Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy funding towards the 
relocation and expansion of Breakspeare School be approved. 
 

Councillors Watkin and Williams returned to the meeting. 
 

65   MTFS - Review and redesign of the senior management structure  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Chief Executive which set out proposals for a 
new senior management structure for the council. 
 
The Mayor invited the Chief Executive to introduce the report. 
 
The Chief Executive informed members that having approved the budget the 
previous week, members were aware of the council’s budgetary pressures.  As a 
result, the council was undergoing a review and redesign across the organisation.  
The first evaluation was of the senior management team, which had previously 
been reviewed in 2022.  At that point the council had not been aware of the 
challenges coming in the following year.  The report before members formalised 
the restructure that had been part of the council’s plans approved at Council the 
previous week.  The report provided details of posts proposed for deletion, some 
of which provided no savings as they were currently vacant.  There was one 
request to establish the role of Director of Performance and Partnerships.  The 
Monitoring Officer was a statutory role and it was recommended that the duties 
would be taken on by an existing member of the Corporate Management Team.  
The outcome of the internal recruitment would be presented to Council in May. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Chief Executive and other officers for their work.  He 
noted that no compulsory redundancies would be required, as the proposed 
deleted posts were either vacant or were being vacated by voluntary 
redundancy. 
 
Councillor Dychton thanked the Chief Executive and other officers for their work 
on this matter, ensuring the residents of Watford were still able to get the help 
they needed.  She said that she wished to express her appreciation for Kathryn 
Robson and her outstanding work and dedication to the Watford community and 
colleagues over the years.   She had worked with Kathryn since being elected and 
welcomed her professionalism. 



 
4 

 
Councillor Watkin said that he wished to thank Carol Chen in her role as Group 
Head of Democracy and Governance and particularly as Monitoring Officer.  He 
felt it was hard to think of Watford Borough Council without Carol.  Carol had 
steered the council through difficult decisions and provided wise counsel.  She 
would be a huge loss.  He added that he wanted to welcome Jacqui Hutton, the 
Head of Legal Shared Services.  He finished by stating he wished Carol every 
success in the future. 
 
The Mayor asked for clarification if it was common for a Monitoring Officer not 
to have a legal background. 
 
The Chief Executive explained it was acceptable.  There was no requirement for 
the Monitoring Officer to have a legal background.   The approach being taken 
would be that if the appointed person did not have a legal background, then they 
would need to appoint a legally qualified deputy either from a neighbouring 
authority or from the Shared Legal Services managed by the Head of Legal 
Shared Services. 
 
Councillor Saffery echoed the comments of the other councillors.  Both Carol and 
Kathryn had been professional and kind, guiding him as a new councillor when 
he was 25. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the deletion of the following roles be approved: 
 

 Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 Executive Director of Corporate, Housing and Wellbeing Services 

 Executive Head of Strategy and Initiatives (Partnerships and 
Community) 

 Executive Head of Strategy and Initiatives (Sustainability and 
Culture) 

 
2. That the permanent establishment of the role of Director of Performance 

and Partnerships be approved. 
 
3. In regard to the council’s Monitoring Officer: 
 

a. The assignment of the statutory role of Monitoring Officer to the 
duties of an existing member of Corporate Management Team be 
agreed. 



 
5 

b. That, following an internal recruitment process, a 
recommendation to appoint a new Monitoring Officer will be 
made to Annual Council in May 2024 be noted. 

 
4. That the realignment of services following the deletion of the posts 

referenced at resolution 1 above be noted. 
 
5. That the adoption of the new senior management structure as set out in 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
6. That all related constitutional changes, including the scheme of 

delegation, be delegated to the Monitoring Officer. 
 

66   Long Lease Disposal of Ashington's Car Park, Lady's Close  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset 
Management which set out details of a proposed long lease of the car park 
adjacent to the Sikh Community Centre.  
 
The Mayor reminded members that if they wished to discuss the appendix to the 
report it would be necessary to pass the resolution to exclude the press and 
public due to the commercial sensitivity of the document.  He invited Councillor 
Watkin to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Watkin explained that the report set out the details of a long 
discussion with the Sikh community about the site.  He congratulated the 
community on raising the funds needed to acquire the long lease.   He explained 
the background to the site and the short-term tenancies to the Gurdwara.  The 
land was surplus to the council’s requirements.   The council had obtained 
confirmation that it had achieved best consideration through an independent 
valuation. 
 
The Mayor echoed Councillor Watkin’s thanks to officers and the Gurdwara.  He 
could recall this being raised with him prior to him becoming Mayor.  
    
Councillor Dychton wished to thank Councillor Watkin and officers for their work.  
She was aware of the importance of the Sikh community in Watford and the 
support they gave to all communities. 
 
The Mayor agreed that the Sikh community had played an important role during 
the pandemic and cost of living crisis, carrying out a lot of charitable work from 
the Gurdwara.    
 
 



 
6 

RESOLVED – 
 
1. Cabinet confirms that the land is no longer required for the purposes for 

which it was acquired and is surplus to requirements. 
 
2. that the disposal by way of the grant of a 250 year lease to the Trustees of 

Sri Guru Singh Sabha Watford on the terms outlined in the report be 
approved. 

 
3. Cabinet notes that the premium payable by the Trustees is in accordance 

with best consideration, as validated through an independent valuation. 
 

67   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated on the agenda in terms of 
Schedule 12A. 
 

68   LABV Watford Riverwell Business Plan 2023-2025  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Property and Asset 
Management which provided members with an update and the latest LLP 
Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP Business Plan 2023/25 

for Riverwell, appended to this report be endorsed and that WBC 
representatives on the Partnership and Operations Board of the LLP can 
make decisions in accordance with the business plan be agreed. 

 
2. that the progress made at Watford Riverwell to date in the delivery of key 

sites be noted. 
 
3. that the financial commitments and implications over the period to March 

2025 be noted. 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm  


